Council Meeting Date: November 23, 2009 Agenda ltem: 7(g)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Authorize the City Manager to Execute Change Order #1 at
Cromwell Park Project for the Addition of a Restroom

DEPARTMENT:  Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services

PRESENTED BY: Dick Deal, Parks, Recreation and Cultural Service Director
Tricia Juhnke, Capital Projects Administrator

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: : .

Staff is requesting Council to authorize the City Manager to execute a change order to
add a restroom to the current construction contract for Cromwell Park in the amount of
$162,498. ‘

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
This project is funded by a combination of revenue from the Parks Bond and the
Surface Water Utility. Below is a summary of the finances of the project:

Project Administration -
Contracted services' - $260,000.00

City costs® $180,000.00
Subtotal ' $440,000.00
Construction _
This contract $1,085,776.00
10% contingency $108,577.60
Change Order #1 - Restroom $162,498.00
Subtotal | | $1,356,851.60
Total Project Costs $1,796,851.60
Project Revenue '
Surface Water Capital Fund » $924,429.00
Parks Bond $1,000,000.00
Grant — King County Water Works $60,000.00
Grant — King County Youth Sports Facility _ $50,000.00
Total Revenue $2,034,429.00
Project Balance (Revenue-Costs) $237,577.40

! Contract services includes contracts for survey, design, environmental support and construction management
? City costs include salaries, printing, permits and other miscellancous expenses



The low bid on this project has created the opportunity to add this restroom and remain
within the projectbudget.

BACKGROUND:

RECOMMENDATION

~ Staff recommends Council authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order #1 in
the amount of $162,498.00 to be added to the Cromwell Park construction contract. The
contingency balance would remain at the originally approved $108,577.60.

Approved By: City Manag "@ggCity Attorney

24



INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

Cromwell Park is located at 18009 Corliss Avenue North in Shoreline. This 9-acre park
is located in the central portion of the city, in the Meridian Park neighborhood on the
original Cromwell Elementary School site. King County bought the property from the
Shoreline School District after the school was closed, and developed the park and the
District Court building on the property. The northern portion of the site is open and is
highly visible to the neighborhood. The southern portion of the site is smaller, heavily
wooded and lacks any significant development. A wetland area exists between the two

- portions of the site. The immediate area surrounding the park is completely developed
and consists of single-family homes.

On May 16, 2008, the citizens of the City of Shoreline passed an $18.5-million dollar

- Park and Open Space Bond Levy to complete eleven projects, including Cromwell Park.
In addition, the storm utility had identified the area around Cromwell Park for major
storm water improvements. ' :

After an extensive public involvement process, the Parks Board and City Council
approved the Cromwell Park Master Plan in November 2007. The master plan
identified Phase 1 and Phase 2 improvements based on availability of funding.

Phase 1 improvements are currently under construction and include a soccer practice
area, a baseball field, basketball court, picnic tables, benches, children’s play area,
pathways, an amphitheater with a shelter for the stage, significant landscaping and
drainage, and maintaining the wooded area in the south. Phase 1 also includes o
significant storm drainage improvements, featuring enhancement to the central drainage
ditch in the park, which creates a significant amount of water quality treatment and
infiltration area. The design adds 3 acre-feet of stormwater storage for the Thornton
Creek basin. This additional detention is a key component to flood relief efforts south of
Ronald Bog. This stormwater work significantly enhances the park, improves water
quality, and expands the wetland features within the park.

As future funding was available, Phase 2 improvements were intended to add several
features including on-site parking, a restroom, bridges, additional site furnishings and
supplemental plantings. These features were widely supported by the community in the
public involvement phase of the master plan process; however, funds limited the ability
to include them in the original phase of work.

CURRENT CONSTRUCTION

Council authorized the award of the construction contract to Wyser construction for
Cromwell Park at the June 22, 2009 meeting. Construction of the park and surface
water improvement started in August 2008.

The competitive bid climate resulted in a low bid that was significantly below the
engineer's estimate, thus making available adequate budget to add the restroom. The
design currently under construction already includes the necessary utility improvements
to support a future restroom.

25



In working with the contractor and the design team, City staff has determined that a
restroom can be added within the currently authorized budget. This restroom would be
constructed concurrently with the remainder of the project and completed prior to an
anticipated late spring opening of the Park.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYZED
Two primary alternatives were evaluated prior to making this recommendation:
1. Do not add a restroom to the contract
- 2. Add a restroom to the current contract with Wyser Construction

A restroom could be added at a later date; however, this would require tearing up a
portion of the park and impacting use of the park during construction of the restroom.
Construction of the restroom under the current contract can be done within the current
budget and will provide a restroom with the opening of the park. Within the alternative
to build a restroom, staff considered utilizing a pre-fabricated restroom and direct
construction of restroom on-site. A pre-fabricated structure is estimated to cost
approximately twice as much as designing and building a restroom on-site. After
negotiating with Wyser, staff has concluded that a restroom can be constructed for
$162,498. :

FINANCIAL IMPACT |
This project is funded by a combination of revenue from the Parks Bond and the
Surface Water Utility. Below is a summary of the finances of the project:

Project Administration

Contracted services® $260,000.00
City costs* $180,000.00
Subtotal , $440,000.00

Construction ‘

A This contract , ' $1,085,776.00
10% contingency |  '$108,577.60
Restroom _ $162,498.00
Subtotal - o ' $1,356,851.60

Total Project Costs L $1,796,851.60

Pfoject Revenue
Surface Water Capital Fund - $924,429.00
Parks Bond . $1,000,000.00

- Grant — King County Water Works ’ '$60,000.00
Grant — King County Youth Sports Facility ~ $50,000.00

Total Revenue ‘ : A - $2,034,429.00
Project Balance (Revenue-Costs) $237,577.40

¥ Contract services includes contracts for survey, design, environmental support afid construction management
* City costs include salaries, printing, permits and other miscelﬁa%eous expenses :



“The low bid on this project has created the opportunity to add this restroom and remain
within the project budget.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends council to authorize the City Manager to execute the construction
- change order contract with Wyser Construction in the amount of $162,498.00; and
maintain the previously authorized contingency of $108,577.60.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Sheet L-1 Restroom Plan View
- Attachment B: Cromwell Park Master Plan
- Attachment C: Restroom Detail

27



&z

. 4

U] MONAVD OF=,| B|esg
IO T III (ean)
- " WILSAS FDVNIVAA TyainlyN

SIJHLIHOAY LIFUNO ALITOVH
2dVISANY1 2AFLvMpols

Ol LIINI aFLvMpioLs

* ANvLEM ;
HLON SIOOTAIAC
T ANvILEM
m—Z—L_WMmVo: / SONVAING Saived _.l
40 K11D m AN SIOOTHINO ¢
INSWHOTRATAT Al2EAO MOAYIW SAYNIWOA |
SRV HLIM LV WIX OV
SINSWSAOMSI SIOVS -1+ 2
NVI2163A3 DNV
EN !
A0 xwzzs_xosa IONYRINT ONISRIV 40 HINON NOILY2O™T JUTEA
Hive dIYNOIElo” "aToN- LV LIXONAdY
YIUY ANV
3IYL NIFUDHIAG
WNOO15T
331 SNONQID3C
9.m>00n_zaoxmw
‘SENYHS 'S33ML) B
VIV IdVISONYT Ji FSNOHLANOD
LLNNOD ONI
Q312Av1d SO MOQYIN
\‘ SAN OL 13N
HONAg
378v.L DINDId

2ILYMNOLS
LHN0D MO YUY AVd

=
(.01} §8350v E
=

8

/ v IRAY Ay I

s8ov Tv

FONYNINIVIA8-#) TiveL
4O Hivd NYINLS303d

aN3oIl
ue|d ajg 1a)se «.\&W_W.HMTN
EC) ANV
weia
Hlalv's

&

Myt L Tvazsva

IONVaLNG m
SRyl —

—
8
=N
ALaTiCld
SUYMIXONY
M SaN oL L3N
AILYMAROLS
)ed [[omwol) =onvana [ ey~
Selvel : ey s
uejd Je)sepy N anv-TLEm
aujaloyg Jo Ao NI DYNG OV aen 3g Ol 3aell

-t

_ Y juswyoeny _



=g

BF

-1

TAVSd GO BIva
Y2 INOISIT £ » o] WIS

SHOIStAY

VM ‘eugesoug
suB|d Woosoy
e JOMWLOIO SueI0YS jo MO

SLOdLIHOYY
HdVYISANY1

ZES

GAUTNIESIA AFelved LT WOL [

130NV /M SINIS AN [E1)

ISNILSIA AIA0D LyIG-1TTIOL [B]
WRTCAINOD NOILYDRR (L)

ANV TvoRiLoaTs 9]

‘SAL Moo I [F])

AL STV N AZovE-111ds [F]

INVRIGAH TTvm [

NIVINO: DNISNIRIA S1aissaooy (@)

(NTOHS BV 1003 23d 1) L3UNo voRio31s [
‘JAL wooa 13318 O]

(HOON ALITILN OB $8300V) 2TAxd ANVH ddesaoza (6]
SNIB 66 (8]

2ZeNI5IA vos [1]

(1ANV §°6) NITDS ADVARIS [F]

IvNtin 8¢ [G]

(D) VM BIAAIAIG [7]

‘JAL NIVRIG HO0TH W€ [€]

13m0l 8% (2]

‘dAl ‘alve avaip §'s ([

-

g Juswydeny

WO=C=ul F3TIVOS

-IA_I ||||||||||||||||||| 9 A .
| l/lmz_,_moom !

_ - |

| I W O I 4 _

I N i \—HT 8 @/ui_ | PO NN _

| - e O__o_._u\ = |

_ . ) ©= = |1 0 L !

_ l —  3evHo T \ I _

| ™ /x \\ L | = @/V.@ *_ \ \\l |

v_ — ~___~ & N foe X . |
] “ 2 | | ZWE\OB .Im_,.“ i o = M/ __ \\M\l’\ﬂm M‘ L “
I 1/ \ i on= ;7 A\ !
—{ [~ — _

“ | | @ } U - &l I S O_Wf\ \u B |

| e T e e | '

| ] ~ / L @] || \\| I

i L S SR A= 7 || |

_ I N O |
“ _

_




20

| Attachment C

' oy
] 1 o
—— — I _ o
C T T T . H = -
E=
C T T T 1 1 Al i O
L T T T 1 n 11 | u
- n | | u
C T NT T n - | u
- — I
D e "‘,'.:'.'\“‘ 504 st L > L5 R - 3 £ B |
\\\-—aﬂmmluu.
CONCRETE PAD
H0E MEVATION TONT BUPVATION
-} Al
NOT TO 8CALE
) ) , ‘BCALE:NTS DESIGN: M -
RESTROOM DETAL e —— SBeA|
M.LPAHK' o ees— WYY

ARCHITECTS

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA




